damage to the equipment of the Customer's customers, damages awarded against or 
paid by the Customer, or any other consequential damages as described above. 

Fingrid's total annual liability for all damages to Customers under this Section shall 
not exceed a total of twelve million euros (EUR 12,000,000) per calendar year. 
Claims for damages may only be made for the year in question. Compensation for 
each year will be paid either in the following January or immediately after the total 
amount of annual compensation to be paid is known. If the total annual amount of 
compensation exceeds twelve million euros (EUR 12,000,000), all compensation will 
be reduced proportionally. 

13.3  Liability for damages to a Customer’s customer 

If the Customer has statutory liability for damages, Fingrid will pay the Customer for 
any damages awarded to a customer of the Customer in connection with an incident